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March 20, 2025
Clerk
Supreme Court of the United States
1 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20002

RE:RE: JOHN DOES 1-2, JANE DOES 1-3, JACK DOES 1-750, JOAN DOES 1-750 V. KATHY

HOCHUL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
JAMES MCDONALD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, TRINITY HEALTH, INC., NEW-YORK PRESBYTERIAN

HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, INC., WESTCHESTER MEDICAL CENTER ADVANCED PHYSICIAN

SERVICES, P.C.

Dear Sir or Madam:

I certify that at the request of counsel for the Petitioners, on March 20, 2025, I caused
service to be made pursuant to Rule 29 on the following counsel for the Respondents:

RESPONDENTS:
Bruce Birenboim
Michael E. Gertzman
Liza M. Velazquez
Gregory F. Laufer
Jonathan H. Hurwitz
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
212-373-3096
lvelazquez@paulweiss.com

Mark Grube
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
212-416-8028
Mark.Grube@ag.ny.gov

Michael J. Keane
Marc A. Sittenreich
Anthony Prinzivalli
GARFUNKEL WILD, P.C.
111 Great Neck Road
Great Neck, New York 11021
516-393-2200
mkeane@garfunkelwild.com
aprinzivalli@garfunkelwild.com
msittenreich@garfunkelwild.com

Jacqueline Phipps Polito
Erin Train
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
375 Woodcliff Drive, Suite 2D
Fairport, New York 14450
585-203-3400
jpolito@littler.com
etrain@littler.com

This service was effected by depositing three copies of a Petition for Writ of Certiorari
in an official “first class mail” receptacle of the United States Post Office as well as by
transmitting digital copies via electronic mail.

Sincerely,

Jack Suber, Esq.
Principal

ISA KAY NICHOLSON Sworn and subscribed before me this 20th day of March 2025.
Notary Public 

State of Maryland
Montgomery County 

  My commission exp. October 12, 2026


